e AMen DIl Documer

. -

ADM 5000 - 1 - 012083

Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Abacus Trading Co Limited 2546333
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 21846 of 2009
Division, Companigs Court
[ful) name of court)

(2) Insert full name{s)and 1/ We, (a) Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32

address(es) of
admanistrator(s) Comhull, London, EC3V 3BT,

* Delete os applicable o acha copy of our proposals m respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

® tsendate | (p) Q. Qb’va‘g ‘Z‘mO

Signed

Dated

Contact Details-
You do not have o give any contact nformation m Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
the box oppesite but if you do, d will help Companies 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT
House to contact you if there 18 a query on the form
The contact information that you give wil] be visible Tel 020 7398 3800
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 020 7398 3799 DX Number

T

Rcs S— ';1 .,;LO (9 462
COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM 5900

Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry were appointed joint
administrators on 11 December 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

ABACUS TRADING CO. LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, In whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving nise to the appointment of administrators

Statement of affairs

The administration penod

~ G i Bl W N -

The jont administraters’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
admimistration

Conclusion

Appendices

Combined summary of the Company's financial position and ot
administrators’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating
estimated cutcome for creditors

Joint administrators’ tme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the Joint administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Mean:ng

Abacus Trading Co Limted (in Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 11 December 2009

Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32
Comhill, i.ondon, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(a}, Insclvency Act
1986)

{ In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty and

(n) in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address {(es)
(or attach a separale sheet if more than

one)

Principal business activities

Directors and detaills of shares held in

Company

Company Secretary and detals of
shares held in Company

Auditors
Share capital

Shareholders

Abacus Trading Co Limited (tn Admunistration)

Abacus Trading Co Limited

05/10/1990

025463333

Begbies Traynor (Centrai} LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT
Second Floor, 1138 High Road, London N20 ORA

Second Floor, 1138 High Road, London, N20 ORA

Wholesale of dned fruit and nuts

Name Shareholding

Dimitrios Marcou (Resigned 26 02 09) 100,000
Ordinary
Shares

Nicholas Dimitn Marcou 50 000
Ordinary
Shares

Name Shareholding

Nicholas Dimitn Marcou 50,000
Ordinary
Shares

Philips Chartered Accountants
500,000 Ordinary Shares, of value £1 each

Dimitrios Marcou
Nicholas Dimitn Marcou
Wilhs Cruise Ltd

Pacific Quest Corp
Raobert John Brocklyn




3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator(s) Kirste Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both Licensed Insolvency

Practioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Carnhill,
London, EC3V 3BT

Date of administrators’ appointment 11 December 2009

Date of administrators’ resignation N/A

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court Case Number 21846 of 2009

Person(s) making appaintment / Barclays Bank PLC

appltcation

Acts of the joint administrators The jomt administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal habiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to ttme

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci

Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are main proceedings within the meaning of Article 3 of the

Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

"3

M

(2)

3)

(4)

The administrator of a company must perform hts functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, of
(b) achieving a better result for the company’'s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if

the company were wound up {without first being i administration), or
(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of 2 company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The adminmstrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph
{1)}(a) uniess he thinks either

{a)  thatt1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that cbjective, or
{b} that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)}{b) would achieve a better result for the
company's credtors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified In subparagraph (1)(c)
only if




(2) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in subparagraph (1)}{a) and (b}, and

(b}  he does not unnecessanly harm the nterests of the creditors of the company as a
whole

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in October 1990 and traded as a wholesaler of dned nuts and fruits

Due to poor debtor collections dunng 2009, the Company expenenced severe cash-flow difficulbes and
resultant credrtor pressure

In August 2009, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP (‘Begbies Traynor”) was engaged by the Company's
Directors and the Bank to review the Company's financial position and cash flows Subsequently, in
December 2009, the Bank instructed Beghies Traynor to perform an ‘Independent Solvency Review'
{“the Review")

On the basis of the Review, the Company’s Director Mr Nicholas Marcou, concluded that the position
was untenable and invited the Bank to appomnt Administrators On 11 December 20089, the Company was
placed mnto Administration and Kirstie Provan and Mark Robenrt Fry of Begbies Traynor were appointed as

Joint Adrministrators

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Although we understand that the Directors have prepared a statement of affairs, we were not in receipt of the
same as at the date of these Proposals Based upon the information avallable to date, we have detailled our
own eshmate of the financial position of the Company as at the date of admimstration, in the recepts and
payments account and estimated outcome statement attached [n addition, we have attached a list of all
known creditors and addresses, including a note of any secunty held

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
11 December 2009, to 2 February 2010, incorporating our projected ocutcome for creditors

SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank PLC

We understand that the whole of the Company's assets are charged to Barclays Bank PLC and its divisions
Barclays Sale Finance (“BSF") and Barclays Trade Finance {collectively termed as “the Bank®) The
Company also provided addiional secunty to a Guarantor of the Company's indebtedness to the Bank
namely, Bank de Commerce et de Placements {"BCP")

_4-




The Bank hclds the following secunty -

« Debenture dated 24" May 2004 conferning fixed and floating charges over purchased debts which
fail to vest and on other debts and floating charge on proceeds of other debts

« Debenture dated 31 May 2006 conferring fixed and floating charges over the whole of the
Company’s assets (“the Debenture”)

» Bank Guarantee dated 14" September 2007 from Bank de Commerce et de Placements ('BCP") in
favour of the Bank imited to £300,000 ("the BCP Guarantee”)

» Deed of Charge over Credit Balances by a Chargor for Own Liabiltes dated 8 September 2006
between the Company and the Bank (“the Charge over Credit Balances”)

e Unfimited unsecured Cross Guarantee dated 18 August 2009 between The Company and Abacus
International Commodities Limited and the Bank (“the Cross Guarantee”)

s We also understand that the Bank holds additional security in the form of personal guarantees from
Messrs Nicholas and Dimitnios Marcou

We understand that the indebtedness to the Bank as at the date of our appontment, net of the BCP
guarantee and deposits recovered of £400k, 1s as follows -

Amount

£000
Barclays Sales Finance 10,233
Barclays Bank PLC 607

The Bank’s Debenture was created after 15 September 2003 and therefore a prescnbed part 1s applicable in
respect of the net realisations of property subject to the Bank's floating charge pursuant to section 176A of

the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”)

Other Secured Creditors

BCP hold an ‘all monies’ Debenture dated 12" March 2001 conferring fixed and floating charges over the
whole of the Company's assets subject to a Deed of Pronties dated 10™ January 2007 As at 6" January
2010, the Company's indebtedness to BCP amounted to £192k

Sale of Business and Assets

A ‘pre-pack’ sale of the Company’s business and assets was considered on the basis that this could have
provided continuity of supply to the Company’s main customers and thereby, significantly enhanced debtor
collections and asset realisations for the benefit of creditors as a whole However, mmediately prior to our
appointment, the whole of the Company's staff including importantly, the financial controller ‘walked out’
presumably, in anticipation of the Company's imminent insolvency, we were unable to accurately establish
the Company's true asset position Accordingly, a pre-pack sale or indeed any sale of the business as a
going concern, proved Impossible to achieve in the timeframe avallable and given the cessation of trading
prior to appointment

Book Debts

The Company entered into a sales ledger finance agreement with Barclays Sales Finance ("BSF”) on 24 May
2004 We understand the current outstanding indebtedness to BSF secured over the ledger amounts to

£10,233k
_5-




Upon the request of the secured creditor, BSF, we instructed specialist debt collechion agents Atlantic Risk
Management Services Ltd (“Aflantic”) to assist BSF and the joint administrators in the collection of the
Company's deblor ledger A summary of the ledger extracted by Atlantic from the Company’s sage
accounting system at 17" December 2009 was as follows -

Totat - £'000

Current - £'000

Penod 1 - £000

Penod 2 - £'000

Penod 3 - £000

Older - £'000

15,413

853

6,299

1,684

1,516

5063

The extent of the recoverability of the ledger Is as yet uncertain  However, it 1s likely that BSF will suffer a
signfficant shortfali  Collections to date amount to £91k

Stock

The realisation of the Company's only other known significant asset, being its stocks of nuts and dned fruits
stored across 5 main warehousing sites, was frustrated by multiple retention of title claims {("ROT") both in
respect of the raw matenal stocks and packaging, and lrens exercised by all of the respective warehouses for
unpard charges It s anticipated that, following resolution of the ROT and storage charge 1ssues, realisations

will be mimimal

Immediately following our appontment, we instructed Edward Symmons & Partners ("ES") to assist In
carrying out a physical verificaton and valuation of the stocks at all 5 warehousing sites of which we were
aware The process was delayed due to the severe weather conditions experienced in December 2009,
resulting in some warehouses not opening, and the Chnstmas and new-year holiday breaks

We instructed solicttors, Lawrence Graham to review the validity of the warehouse liens and the ROT claims
and to provide advice as regards the relevant ranking and prionties of the Bank, BCP and ROT and
warehouse claims over the proceeds of any stock realsations This was quite a complex i1ssue given the

voluminous competing claims

In view of the penshable nature of the stocks, ES were immediately instructed to assist in marshaliing offers
from all interested parties (circa 5 ncluding one of the Company Drrectors) of whom we were aware, plus
potential buyers contacted by our agents

Stocks sttuated at one of the warehouse locations, were erther subject to the Bank's secunty under a trade
finance facthty or pledged to the Bank by the Company Part of these stocks were subject to an ROT claim by
one suppler which proved to be invalid and unenforceable We recerved three offers in respect of these
stocks which ES advised had a market value of between £77 5k and £65 S5k On 20 January 2010, a sale
was completed for the sum of £82,000 less storage costs which were required to be settled under a
warehouse len amounting to £11,891 The net sale proceeds, less costs of sale, will be sent to the Bank In

due course

We are still in the process of realising the remaining stocks in conjunction with dealing with the ROT claims
We are unable at this juncture to disclose ES's valuation of the remaining stocks because of the sensitive

nature whilst further sales are completed

Other Assets {Fixtures, Furniture & Computer Equipment)

We instructed ES to carry out a valuation and asstst in a disposal of the fixtures, furndure and computer
equipment located at the Company's office at 2™ Floor, 1138 High Road, London Therr valuation was £4 3k
on an in-situ market value basis and £1k on an ex-situ market value basis

After inwiting tenders from known trade dealers regrettably, the best offer we recewved was from the
Company's director Mr Nick Marcou, for an amount of £500, which has been accepted

_6-




Other Matters

As you are aware, we are obliged to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the
conduct of the directors in accordance with the Company Directors Disgualfication Act 1986 Qur

investigations are on-going

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administratton which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this

report above

We consider on the basis of information to date, it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
ohjectives specified in subparagraph 3(1) (a) and 3(1) (b). and consequently the most appropnate objective
to pursue In this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1) (c), namely realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing this
objective should not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

As mentioned above, we attempted to rescue the Company as a going concern by attempting a ‘pre-pack’
sale of the Company's business and assets but proved impossible to achieve in the timeframe avallable
Furthermore, following our appointment, we discovered that anticipated book debt and asset realisations are
likely to be substantially less than the reported book value in the Company’s books and records, such that on
present informatron, there 1s no likelthood of there being surplus funds available to the unsecured creditors,
after satisfying the Company’s indebtedness to the secured creditors Accordingly, it 15 not possible to ether
rescue the Company as a going concemn or achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than if the Company were wound up, and the most appropnate objective 1s to realise property in order to
make a distnbuhion to one or more secured or preferential creditors

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the joint administrators propose that
{a) The joint adminustrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the Company's assets

(b} The joint administrators realise the assets of the Comnpany for the benefit of the creditors and instigate
any Court actions deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders

(c) The joint admimistrators propose to make application to Court as they deem fit at any time for directions
in relation to any particular matter ansing in connection with the carrying an of their funchons

(d) The joint administrators inveshigate any antecedent transactions which may have detnmentally affected
the Company's financial position

(e} The joint administrators may make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors i accordance with
the requirements of the Act, and If appropriate, may make an applicaton to the Court for payments to
unsecured creditors




(i The joint administrators exit the admmistration by way of either dissolution, compulsory Iiguidation or a
creditors’ voluntary hquidation at such time as the joint administrators consider that one or more of the
purposes of the administration as set out in paragraph 3 above have been achieved |f the exit route s
by way of a creditors’ voluntary hquidation, it 1s proposed that Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry be

appointed joint iquidators of the Company

(9) These proposals shall be subject to such modifications or conditions as the Court may approve or
impose, or any meddfication approved by creditors

(h} That, if no creditors’ committee 1s formed fees be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to time properiy given by the joint administrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing
dunng the admimistration and that they may draw ther remuneration on account as and when funds

permit (Further detail 1s outlined later in this respect}

() That the joint admmstrators be authonsed to draw disbursements in accordance with the explanatory
note on the subject, which accompanies this report

{) Should the Company later enter nto creditors’ voluntary liquidation that the joint hquidators’ fees be
based on time costs

{k) That, f necessary, the joint administrators may apply to creditors or to Court for an extension of the
administration

in order that the purpose of the administratton may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The prnncipal matters to deal

with in this respect are

= Achieving a sale of the Company's stocks in conjunction with dealing with numerous suppliers
claming retention of title In respect goods supplied together with, warehouse hens clamed for
storage charges across all stock holding sites

» Assisting in the realisation of the book debts

e Dealing with our residual statutory obligations

Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured creditors and if after the costs and
disbursements of the Administration there are surplus funds are avallable, to the preferential creditors

Exit from Admimstration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insuffictent property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fuly achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends stich a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the admimistrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net properdy avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured clams Net property means the amount which would, were

-8-




t not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The fioating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property The
prescnbed part of the Company's net property is calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property;
O 20% of net property thereafter,
o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An admunistrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property f

O the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O he apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not apply {Section
176A(5))

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(3), the joint admunistrators consider it in the best interests of the creditors not to
disclose estimates of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property at this time on the grounds that the
disclosure could senously prejudice the commercial interests of the Company

Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose that the basts of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the time properly given by them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of thew staff
calculated at the prevalling hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
adrministration

These proposals contain a staterment by the administrators, In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured crediors other than by wvitue of Section 176A(2)a) of the Act In these
circumstances, it 1s for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules

In the absence of an nitial meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a
creditors’ committee, the joint administrators’ remuneration is fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the admunistrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and their staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing m the administration since 11 December 2009

Adnunistrators’ disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firn (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be dentfied by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determuning the basis of the

administrators’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION




8. CONCLUSION

The joint administrators presently consider that neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1) (a) and
(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act can be achieved

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an mital meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider
the joint administrators’ proposals 1s disapplied by paragraph 52(1) The joint administrators are therefore not
empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting Any such requisiion must be in the prescrbed manner Iin
accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of
proposals 1s sent out  The expenses of summoning and heolding a meeting at the request of a creditor shali
be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrators securty for thew payment If no such
meeting Is held, then by Rule 2 33(5), the joint admimstrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved

by the creditors

In the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress agamn approximately six months after
the commencement of the adrmimistration, or at the conclusion of the admirustration, whichever i1s the sconer

-~

Kirstie Provan
Jomnt Admintstrator

Date \ 200

.10 -




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ COMBINED ESTIMATED
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY AND
ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS,
INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR
CREDITORS

11 DECEMBER 2009 to 2 FEBRUARY 2010




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR

CREDITORS

Period 11 December 2009 to 2 February 2010

Estimated R pts & Ar pated Projected
financial Payments to Recespts & Outcome
position of date Payments £
Company Book £ £
Value E 000
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Book debts 15413 1 112 Uncertain Uncertain
Less Agents Costs [ Uncartain Uncertain
Less Legal Faes 0 Uncenain Uncertain
Less Adminisirators Fees & Disbursements 0 Uncertain Uncertain
Net Realisations 91 112 o 0
Less Paud to/due to BSF (10 233) 91112 {10 233 000} {10 141 888)
Estimated surplus/{deficit) to BSF under fixed charge cid 5180 0 (10 233 000) {10 141 888}
Stock subject to Barclays Trade Facility fixed charge 77 27 000 - 27 000
Less warehouse lien {4 000) - {4 00Q)
Less Agents Cosls 0 {1 650) {1 650)
Less Legal Feas 0 [4+] Q
Less Adminisirators Fees & Disbursements 0 Uncartam Uncertain
Net Reahsations 23 000 (1 650} 21 350
Less Pad/due to Barclays re stock fasilily & overdraft (607} - {607 000) (607 DOOD)
Eshmated surplusf(deficit) to Barclays Bank under fixed charge e/d 4 650 23 000 (608 650) {585 650)
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Stocks 1500 55000 Uncertain 55 000
Less Agents Costs {3 350) {3 350}
Less Legal Costs {1 Q00} {1 00D}
Less Warehouse Lien {8 000) 0 {8 DDO}
47 000 (4 350} 42 650
Offite furrmiture and equipment 80 0 500 500
6230 47 000 {3 850) 43 150
Payments
Adminisirator's fees and gsibursements o} Uncertain Uncertain
Agent s fees & expenses - Uncertain Uneertain
Legal fees - {25 000} (25 000)
Statutory advertising (Est ) 4 (S00) {500)
Available for preferental creditors 6230 47 000 {29 350) 17650
Arrears of wages and holiday pay Uncertain Uncertain Uncertatn
Net property 6 230 47 000 (29 350) 17 650
Prescribad part of nel property set aside for unsecured areditors uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Available for floating charge craditor - BCP " 6230 47 000 (29 350} 17 650
Banque de Commerce et de Placemants {"BCP") - see Note {192} {181 623) {191 623)
Availabie for floating charge creditor - Barclays Bank PLC 6038 47 000 {220 973) {173 973)
Barclays Bank PLC - surplusi{deficency) bid {608 850) (585 650)
BSF- surplusf{deficiency) bid [ {10 233 000) (30 141 BEB)
Surplus/{Deficiency) available to unsecured creditors 6 038 47 000 {11,062,623) {10,901,511)
Trade and expense creddors - see nole 585
PAYE & VAT 2188
Employee unsecured claims Uncertain
T s
Summary of balances held o
Fixed charge 0
Floating charge 4]
Held as
Held with agents on client account 70109
VAT Recavable ]
70109
Notes
Where costs are as yet unknown or we consider it in the best interests of the creditors not to disclose certain infor at this ju ' ts

are stated as Uncertain

Under a Deed of Pnonties dated 10th January, in respect of stock purchased with funds not advanced by Barclays Bank PLC BCP s entitled to
payment in pnonty to the Bank to the extent that it has paid out under a bankers guarantee in favour of the Bank We understand this is hmited to

300k

The amount stated for trade & expenses creditors 18 based upon clauims received to date This amount is Likely to be substantially higher




Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Abacus Trading Co Ltd
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CA00 Simmaonds Transport LTD International House, 11 Stafford Park, Telford, Shropshire, TF3 3AY 000
CAQ1 abacus international commodities Itd 1138 high road, whetstone, london, n 20 Ora 7,032,461 74
CAQ2 AN-ELEC SERVICES LTD GAS ROAD, SITTINGBOURNE, KENT, ME10 2BQ 334 28
CAD3 AHCOM LIMITED THE CODA CENTRE, UNIT 20C, 189 MUNSTER ROAD, LONDON, SW6 6AW 28160
CAD4 AdEPT Telecom 1st Floor, 77 Mount Ephraim, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN4 8BS 223 67
CAQ5 AEOQ International Food Corporation PO BOX 689, CEBU, Philippines 293565
CAQD6 AH TRADING LIMITED Wrong address 000
CAO07 ALAN FIRMIN LTD MID KENT BUSINESS PARK, SORTMILL ROAD, SNODLAND, KENT, MES 5UA 473 06
CAD8 ALCAR WHEELWRIGHT LIMITED Unit A St Michaels Close, Aylesford, Kent, ME20 7BU 000
CA09 ALDEBARAN GBP 458 75
CADA ALDERBARAN . (27,852 76)
CAOB ALDI STORES HOLLY LANE, ATHERSTONE, WARWICKSHIRE, CV9 280Q 1,081 00
CAOC Antares Nuts & Dried Fruits P O Box 7154, Westgate 1734, South Africa 1,000 00
CAOD Apogee Corporation Apogee House, Pitlake, Croydon, Surrey, CRO 3RA 7403
CAQE ASDA Financial Services Department, Asda House, Southbank, Great Wilson Street, Leeds 33350
LS11 5AD
CAOQF A Shlyshen 884 74
CAQOG Ahcom Limited c/o Etudes Junidiques, "Palais de la Scala", 1, avenue Henry Dunant, MC 98000 000
MONACO
CBGo BARCLAYCARD PO BOX 3000, TEESDALE BUSINESS PARK, STOCKTON-ON-TEES, TS17 6YG (30,917 75)
CBo1 BARTON AND HARTLEY BUILDING 14, HINDLEY BUSINESS CENTRE, PLATT LANE, HINDLEY WIGAN, WN2 483 00
3PA
CBQ2 BRITISH TELECOM 81 NEWGATE STREET, LONDON, EC1A 7AJ (1,705 01)
CB03 BARROW LANE & BALLARD LTD 52/54 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 1UR 000
CB04 BELGIBO DE GERLACHEKAAI 20, B-2000, ANTWERPEN 1 713
CBo05 BioAgriCert Via det Macabraccia, 8, 40033 Casalecchio di Reno 161 54
CB06 Brandbank 28 Whiffler Rd, Norwich, NR3 2AZ 8050
CBo7 Brookfields Garage Ltd Victoria Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 5UN 101 77
CB08 Barclays Commercial Churchill Plaza, Churchill Way, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG21 7GP 9,500,000 00
CB09 Beentjes Transport Haarlem B V Kuppersweg, 2031 EC Haarlem 000
CBOA Black Horse Collection Centre, St Willam House, Tresillian Terrace, Cardiff, CF10 5BH 000
CBOB Barnet London Borough Resources Directorate, Business Rates Collection, PO Box 329, Sale, M33 6XR 000
Page 1 of 6 IPS SQL Ver 6 00

02 February 2010 16 40




Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Abacus Trading Co Ltd
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £

CBOC BARCLAYS Barclays PLC, Slough Trading Estate East Berkshire Group, 1 Churchill Place, London, 000
E14 SHP

CCoo COWANS DIRECT SUPPLY Unit 4 Ponders End Industnal Estate, East Duck Lees Lane, Enfield, London, EN3 7SP 220 84

CCo1 CASTLEDENE TRANSPORT MILL HALL DEPQOT, MILL HALL, AYLESFORD, KENT, ME20 7JN 527 18

CCo2 CHEP UK LTD VILLAGE WAY, THE VILLAGE, TRAFFORD PARK, MANCHESTER, M17 1HR 1,152 87

CCo3 COUNTRY FOODS Wrong address 37,765 04

CC04 CARLSON & CO 1-3 OAKLEIGH ROAD NORTH, WHETSTONE, LONDON, N20 9HE {1,495 00)

CCo05 CLARITY COPIERS LTD UNIT 6 WOODLAND PARK IND ESTATE, SHORTTHORN ROAD, STRATTON 180 08
STRAWLESS, NORFOLK, NR10 5NU

CCo6 COSTCO WHOLESALE 213 HARTSPRING LANE . UK HOME OFFICE, WATFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, {92 00)
UNITED KINGDOM, WD25 845

cco7 CHINA SHIPPING U K AGENCY CO LTD LOGISTICS HOUSE, THE DOCK, FELIXSTOWE, SUFFOLK, IP11 38X 283 00

CCos Chubb Electronic Secunty Ltd No One @ The Beehive, Lions Drive, Shadsworth Business Park, Blackburn, BB1 2QS 208 91

CCo9 Community Trade Mark Filing Support Suite 9 Imperial Court, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, L2 3AB 573 40

CCOoA CREDITSAFE C/O BRITANNIA BUILDING, CAERPHILLY BUSINESS PARK, VAN ROAD, 172 50
CAERPHILLY, MID GLAMORGAN, CF83 366

CCOB County Court Judgements 2ND FLOOR REGAL HOUSE, 1138 HIGH ROAD, 000
WHETSTONE, LONDON, N20 ORA

CDGo DHL INTERNATIONAL UK LTD CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING, HILLBLOM HOUSE, 1 DUKES GREEN AVENUE, 87 19
FELTHAM, MIDDLESEX, TW14 OLR

CD01 DUERR MARKETING PO BOX 404, Altrincham, WA15 OWZ 7.652 45

Cbo2 DEMON INTERNET PAYMENT CENTRE, PO BOX 25230, GLASGOW, G2 5XQ 2990 88

CDo3 DACHSER LTD OXWICH CLOSE, BRACKMILLS, NORTHAMPTON, NN4 7BH 69 00

CD04 Direct Pallets Limited BP Fuel Site, Tavistock Street, Dunstable, Beds, LUS 1NE 1,880 71

CDO05 D Marcou 708 91

CD06 DG Solicitors 12 Calthorpe Road, Edgbaston, Birmingham, B15 1QZ 000

CEQD EVERLAST SYSTEMS LIMITED 5 KNUWAY HOUSE, CRANBOURNE ROAD, POTTERS BAR, HERTFORDSHIRE, EN6 254875
3JL

CEO01 EDGWARE WASTE PAPER RECYCLING LTD 68 JEANSWAY, DUNSTABLE, BEDFORDSHIRE, LU5S 4PW 57 50

CEQ2 EUROBROKER 112/114 Bd Haussmann, Paris 740 54

CEQ3 Expect Distnibution Ltd PREMIER POINT PREMIER GATE, STAITHGATE LANE, BRADFORD, W YORKS, BD6 177 53
1DW

Page 2 of 6 IPS SQL Ver 6 00

02 February 2010 16 40




Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Abacus Trading Co Ltd
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CEQ4 e-0n PO Box 123, Nottingham, NG1 6HD 000
CE05 EU Trading c/o Leonard Curtis Business Rescue & Recovery, One Great Cumberland Place, London, 000
W1H 7LW
CEO6 Exova Westerton House,, 1A Westerton Road, Broxburn, EH52 5AU 299 00
Ce07 Edwin Coe LLP 2 Stone Buildings, Lincoln's Inn, London, WC2A 3TH 200
CFo0 Fanpak Limited Commodity House, Commoedity Centre, oﬂmmﬁ Braxsted, Essex, CM8 3EW 000
CFO1 FANPAC LTD COMMODITY CENTRE, GREAT m_»}x._.mo ESSEX, CM8 3EW 12,235 18
CF02 FAHY FREIGHT HSBC INVOICE FINANCE UK LTD, C/o Graham Ley, 21 Farncombe Road, Worthing, 27,025 00
BN11 2BW
CFO03 FGE MOBILE PHONES & ACCESSORIES LTD 6 Kew Green, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 3BH 1610
CFO4 FREEWORLD ALDYLIDL 21 Annandale Street, Edinburgh, Scotland UK, EH7 4AW (93,815 68)
CF05 FREEWORLD TRADING NO 2 24 554 75
CF06 FUDCO Unit 3, Cobbold Estate, Cobbold Road, Willesden, London NW10 ST 95,210 00
CF07 Freshiinc Wool Hall Farm, Wykeham, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE12 BHW 000
CGoo G Trueman 807 93
CGO1 GALAZIO (CLERICAL SERVICES) LTD 1160 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N20 0RA (896 27)
CGo2 GIESKQ BV INDUSTRIEWG 24, 4283 GZ GIESSEN PO BOK 29, 4284 2G RIJSWIJK 1,606 35
CGo3 GREENANGLE LTD 10 KING CHARLES TERRACE, FIRST FLOOR SOVEREIGN COURT, SOVEREIGN 9,950 09
CLOSE, LONDON, E1W 3HL
CGo4 GAM BAKKER INT Transport Agriport 101, 1775 TA Middenmeer 20905
CGos Ghanwani International Limited Suite 16, 1st Floor, York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 OPA 2,708 00
CGo6 GOLDEN PEANUT COMPANY 100 North Paint Center East, Suite 400, Alpharetta, GA 30022 348,146 00
cGo7 G G Tomkinson Lid Pattenden Lane, Marden, Kent, TN12 9QJ 17,917 37
CGos8 Granta Processors Mill Lane, Cambridge, CB222 4XL, Whittlesford 1,482 72
CHOO Heathrow Express Pallets Limited Unit 3 The Gniffin Centre, Staines Road, Feltham, Middiesex, TW14 0HS 2,387 99
CHO1 HSBC Invoice Finance Farncombe Road, Worthing, BN11 2BW 000
CHO2 Hilton-Baird Collection Services Ashwood House, Ashwood Gardens, Southampton, Hamshire, SO16 7LF 000
CHQ3 HM Revenue & Customs Insolvency Claims Handling Unit, Room BP3202, Warkworth House, Benton Park View, 000
Longbenton, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne, NE98 127
CHO04 HM Customs and Excise Debt Management Enforcement, & Insolvency, Durrington Bridge House, Barrington 000
Road, Worthing, BN12 4SE
CHOS Hill Dickinson Irongate House, Dukes Place, London, EC3A 7HX 000
Page 3 of §

IPS SQL Ver 600

02 February 2010 16 40




Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Abacus Trading Co Ltd
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address E
CI00 Impenal Snack Foods Limited Unit 5 Culwell Trading Estate, Woden Road, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV10 OPG 88,155 84
Cl01 INFINITY FOODS 67 Norway Street, Portslade, E Sussex, BN41AE 000
Cl02 H M Revenue & Customs National Insolvency Unit, 3rd Floor N/E, Queens Dock, Liverpool, L74 4AA 232,217 00
CJ00 John T Evans Atlantic Way No 2 Dock, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan, South Wales, CF63 3RA 902 46
CJ01 J L Priestley & Co Ltd Station Road, Heckington, Sleaford, Lincs, NG34 SNF 34500
CJ02 JOHN MORLEY LIMITED MORLEY DRIVE, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE, CW12 3LF 5,869 80
CK0O Kingston Communications Payment Centre, P O Box 195, Hull, HU1 3RN 57 50
CLOO LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET TOWN HALL, THE BORROUGHS, LONDON, NW4 4BG 000
CLO1 LCD SNACKS 20 Westmead, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 0BJ 4,300 00
CMO00 Murcott International Noaks Coldstores, Goudhurst Road, Horsmonden, Tumbridge, Kent, TN12 8AY 000
CMO1 MISCO FARADAY CLOSE, PARK FARM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WELLINGBOUROQUGH, 752 87
NORTHANTS, NN8 6XH
CMo2 MURCOTT INTERNATIONAL NOAKES COLDSTORES, GOUDHURST ROAD, TONBRIDGE, KENT, TN12 BAY 16,994 21
CM0O3 MARRICK MARINE LTD MARRICK HOUSE, 73a High Street, Wickford, ESSEX, S512 9AQ 080
CM04 Magelhaen & Co P O Box 23184, 3001 KD, Rotterdam 1,209 19
CMO0S Modern Packaging Uk Ltd Unit 26, Lansdown industnial Estate, Gloucester Road, Cheltenham, GLOS GL51 8PL 15,967 07
CMO06 mycotoxin laboratory uk Itd swinton meadows business park, unit 7 meadow way, swinton, mexborough, south 54 97
yorkshire, S64 SAB
CMO7 Mycotoxin Laboratory (UK) Ltd Eastwood Trading Estate, Chesterton Road, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S65 1TD 000
CNOQ NIK DJUKIC 37 SEDGEFORD RCAD, LONDON, W12 ONA 3,008 51
CNO1 NATIONAL FLEXIBLE LTD 2 Battlefield View, Birkenshaw, Bradford, BD11 2PT 38,091 38
CNO2 NORBERT DENTRESSANGLE UK LTD GREENFOLD WAY, LEIGH COMMERCE PARK, LEIGH, GREATHER MANCHESTER, 1,237 86
WN7 3XJ
CNO3 Nildram 1 Tnangle Business Park, Stoke Mandeville, Bucks HP22 5BL 68 20
CNO4 NATEX S A 23 Konton str, 182 33 St J Rentis, Piraeus, Greece 289,773 51
COo00 Olam international Limited 11 - 02 Suntec Tower two, Temasek Boulevard, Singapore, 038989 000
CPO0 Philips Chartered Accountants 11680 High Road, London, N20 ORA (156 19)
CPO1 PREMIER FRUIT & NUT CO LTD PREMIER HOUSE, 325 STREATHAM HIGH ROAD, LONDON, SW16 3NT 000
CpPO2 Prnma Tapes & Labels Ltd PRIMA HOUSE, FARADAY WAY, ST MARY CARY, ORPINGTON, KENT, BR5 3QW 4,015 55
CPQ3 P B Transport 10 GROVE ROAD, BARTON ON SEA, NEW MILTON, HANTS, BH25 7DJ 2875
CP0O4 PL GROUP LTD Robinson Road, P O BOX 1635, Singapore 328 30
CPO5 Premiwm Credit Limited PO Box 350, Epsom, KT17 1WP 000

Page 4 of 6

IPS SQL Ver 600

02 February 2010 16 40




Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Abacus Trading Co Ltd
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CROO R J Industnes Unit 1 Sheraton Business Centre, Wadsworth Close, Perivale, Greenford, Middiesex, UB& 000
7J8
CR0O1 R BUGG UNIT 4 SUITE 14C ORWELL HOUSE, FERRY LANE, FELIXSTOWE, SUFFOLK, iP11 8,066 37
8QL
CRO2 ROBINSONS PALLET SERVICES 8 MARSH ROAD, ALPERTON LANE, WEMBLEY, MIDDLESEX, HAQ 1ES 272378
CRO3 Rademacher Transport Gmbh In der Trift 14, 57462, Ople, Germany 15,065 00
CR0O4 R J'S Unit 1 Sheraton Bustness Limited, Wadsworth Close, Pervale, Middlesex, UB6 7JB 60,300 00
CRO5 RT Media Ltd Allen House, East Borough, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 1PF {001)
CS00 STEINWEG HANDELSVEEM B V PARMENTIERPLEIN 1, 3088 GN ROTTERDAM 7,432 35
CS01 SUN VALLEY LTD GEORGIA AVENUE, BROMBOROQUGH, WIRRAL, L62 3RD 551873
Cs02 SECURITY ESCORTS Unit 3, Sovereign Park, Coronation Road, Park Royal, NW10 7QP 27,488 66
CS03 SIMMONDS TRANSPORT LTD International House, Stafford Park 11, Telford, TF3 3AY 65,399 84
CS04 SUNSCOOP SUNSCOOP PRODUCTS LIMITED, ONE, VICTORIA STREET, BRISTOL, BS1 6AA 024
€805 STOREAWAY Ltd Unit 11 Britannia Estates, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU3 1RJ 2,254 30
Cs06 SIMMONDS WAREHOUSE STORAGE Halesfield 22, Telford, Shrophire, TF7 4QX 486 11
Cs07 Solt Association Certification Limited Bristol House, 40-56 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 8BY 5,351 90
Cs08 Sun Branding Solutions Ltd Albion Mills, Green Gates, Bradford, UK, BD10 9TQ 977 50
Cs09 Sun Valley Limited Georgia Avenue, Bromborough, Wirral, CH62 3RD 000
CS0A Sage (UK) Limited North Park, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE13 9AA 000
CTO00 Tazcopak Unit E, 31 Horton Wood, Telford, Shropshire, TF1 7GS 000
CTO1 THE CENTRAL BOX COMPANY LTD 14/16 LITHGOW PLACE, COLLEGE MILTON, EAST KILBRIDE, G74 1PW 61,037 98
CT02 THE DOCTORS LABORATORY 60 WHITFIRLD STREET, LONDON, WA1T 4EU 128 85
CT03 Tom Migo 76 Quarry Hill Road, Tonbridge, TNS 2PE 819 07
CT04 The Roasting Company Station Road, Heckington, Sleaford, Lincolnshire, NG34 9NF 24,046 71
CTos TNT UKLTD P O BOX 4, RAMSBOTTOM ROAD, BERRY, LANCS, B110 9AR 619 08
CTo6 TYBEX WAREHQUSE B V STADICNWEG 31D, 3077AP ROTTERDAM 38290
CTO7 TAZ CO-PAK LTD UNIT E, HORTONWOOD 31, TELFORD, SHROPSHIRE, TF1 7GS 115,782 08
CT08 Towergate 288 Chase Road, Southgate, London, N14 6HF (21,502 94)
CT08 Tradin Organic Agriculture B V 15,995 86
CTOA Transport for London P O Box 4555, BN13 1XY 120 00
CT0B TV Licensing Bristol, BS98 1TL 000
cuago UPS LIMITED UPS LIMITED , UPS HOUSE, FOREST ROAD, FELTHAM, MIDDLESEX, TW13 7DY 001

Page 5of 6

IPS SQL Ver 600

02 February 2010 16 40




Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Abacus Trading Co Ltd
8 - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CV00 VIKING DIRECT PO BOX 279, LEICESTER, LE4 1FZ 55 06
CVO1 VODAFONE Wrong address ' 67166
Cv02 VOICEVALE LTD DOVE HOUSE, ARCADIA AVENUE, FINCHLEY, LONDON, N3 2JU 217 20
CWO00 WHITWORTHS LTD ORCHARD HOUSE, IRTHLINGBOUGH, NORTHANTS, NN9 508 30,015 28
CWO01 Water at Work Patchendon Farm, High Road, Stapleford, Herts SG14 3NN 96 14
Cwo02 WEST ONE EXPRESS Wentloog Road, Cardiff, CF3 1YA 897 00
Ccwo3 William Reed Publishing WILLIAM REED PUBLISHING LTD , WILLIAM REED GROUP, BROADFIELD, PARK, 10500
CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX, RH11 9RT
CwWo04 W J Capper Transport Ltd Orchard House, Springhill, Wellington, Telford, Shropshire TF1 3NA 7,996 55
CY00 YANG MING (UK) LTD PD Logistics No 1 Building, Parker Avenue, Felixstowe, Suffolk, IP11 4AG 132 50

148 Entries Totalling

18,127,222 80

Signature

Page 6 of B

IPS SQL Ver 600 02 February 2010 16 40




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Stafement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the admnistrators’ icensing bodies

Total bme spent to 2 February 2010 on this assignment amounts to 215 45 hours at an average composite
rate of £278 63 per hour resuiting in total ime costs of £60,031 50

To assist crediters i determining this matter, the following further information on tme costs and expenses are
set out

O Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses
0O Begbes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O Narratve summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity and SIP9
time cost analysis ADM Excel spreadsheets

In addition a copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Admiristrators’ Fees 1s available on request  Alternatively, the
gude can be downloaded from

hitp //'www begbies-
traynergroup com/Fiies/A%20Creditors'%20Guide%20t0%20Administrators'%20F ees pdf




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It aiso applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm
and alsoc where paymenls are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance2 requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, tegether with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr time to the case The time 15 recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - speciic expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's nvoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses (approval requmed} - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of i.ondon £150 per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mie,

* Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage
for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases 1n respect
of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

' Statement of Insolvency Prachce 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
Apnl 2007)

2 Ibed 1




{B) The following rtems of expendiure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies

the test of a Calegory 1 expense

» Telephone and facsimile
« Prnnting and photocopying
* Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395-495
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time is
spent at cne time on a case Is a charge made for support staff

Time 18 recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 e 6 minute units)




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Abacus Trading Co Limited (in Admirustration)

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 11 December 2009

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responstble for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
There are no major complexities associated with this case However, significant amounts of tme

have been haising with the debt collection agents, Aflantic Risk Management Services Ltd
("Atlantic™), regarding the debtor ledger and dealing with multiple retention of title claims, both in
respect of the raw matenal stocks and packaging and liens exercised by all of the respective

warehouses for unpaid charges

Exceptional responsibilities
There are no exceptional responsibiliies associated with this case

The office helders’ effectiveness

The office holders have set out to sell the Company stock and to assist Atlantic further their debt
collection project To date, a sale of the stock subject to Barclays’ trade facility at one of the
warehouses has been completed, for the sum of £82 000, less storage costs which required
settlement before the sale could be finalised of £11,891 and remittances via the re-directed post

totalling £21,9486 have been recewved

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company's main assets are the stock of dried fruits and nuts and its debtor ledger

Anticipated return to creditors
On present information, it 15 uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds available to pay

preferentral creditors in full, subject to claims agreement It 1s also uncertain whether there will be
funds avallable to distribute to the secured creditor, Barclays Bank PLC the quantum of any
distnbution 1s presently uncertain and dependent upon future realisations We consider that there
will be insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors of the Company

Time costs analysis
An analysis of ime costs incurred between 11 December 2009 and 2 February 2010 prepared in

accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved n the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
foliowing their appointment only

The views of the creditors
We would welcome any input from creditors regarding the conduct of the director in the penod

prior to the administration, and any other information that would assist with our investigations

SVAMIBACUS TRADING COMPANY LIMITEIASTATUTORY - POST APPOINTMENTIPHASE G - THE ADMINISTRATORS'
PROPOSALS & SUMMONING OF THE CREDITORS' MEETINGIVADMS502 - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




19

110

21

22

Approval of fees

In the absence of an initial meeting of creditors and the establishment of a creditors’ committee,
the Joint administrators’ remuneration will be fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors n accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Other professionals employed & their costs

Upon the request of the secured creditor, Barclays Bank PLC, we instructed specialist debt
collection agents Atlantic to assist in the collection of the Company's debtor ledger Solicitors
Hammonds have also been instructed upon the request of Barclays Bank PLC Qur agents,
Edward Symmons & Partners, and solicitors Lawrence Graham LLP were chosen on the basis
of therr previous experience and expertise in work of this nature

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached




00051 o osl 00 6T 00 05¢€ 00 SLE 66 11y

£98LT ~ TEV'0Y - Skl S 1EL'L €869 - [3: Vx4 I TANA §109

sPSIT - 0¢ ¥€ [1-Fd4 £9%T - S6 L9 00 £t 0o rl
00 08¢ 06y ot | - - - - - o 1 -
00 081 43 0] - - or 0 - N - -
00081 STC T - - ST - - - -
G0 081 Ll 494 " - €90 - "
[9 L8 grt & 6 bl - - - - or ol Lo p
U¢ ute 8991 0% - - - [ oe (B
16 89¢ 9rl ¢ S6 €1 - - - - okt £y 01
(R RYAY [Xend 06 ¢ - - - - Gr Q0 [
00 oyl sl 3908 . 8¢ . -
ve 16T L96 9 $6 911 - DL bE 03 #¢ op 1z S bt 0L 09 vl
Pl gst L9 01 6t - - - - - 0L 9l oF T
ajes Apnoy | 31800 aunp | sinoy ejo) veddng  |iolensunepy Loensuiupy |ioensiiwpy | ssBeuepy JeBeuey JsBeuepy jop8a0 1supRy
abesany jolnp l0uag JUBlSISSY 101uag

SN0

9)ep 0} UMELD $39) [R10)
3 ajes Aunoy abelaay

apesb yeys Aq 1509 awi @10
apesfi yeys Aq sinoy (ejoy

1BYIO

uenebnn

xe|

sBunaspyy

sianew Jauin

DIPIILUOD SI0NPAIT

s18yl0

painaag

$101paIs

Buipes|

Buipesj

sjasse Aped piy /ey o uonudlay
Sajes 1asse pug §sawsng '‘Auadoly
LONaB102 1qaQ

S}9SSEe jO Ualjesijeay
suonefissau pue vgQo
suonebisaay)

SJIBYE JC JUSWIBE]S pue Buinodal Lainels
Buiyueq pue LoueASIULRY
Buuueld ases pue juswuioddy

Buiuued pue uonensIpYy

AprIY jeig

010z Menigad ¢ 01 600Z /2qWaoaq || woy poirad ay) 4o) s1SA[BUE $1S05 S|
UOIBASIUIMIPY UL - pajiwn 07 Buipe.| snoeqy




